

RFQ COPY

Wexford, PA 15090

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

SH-P

ð

DEFK10007

PA	GE⊗⊗
	1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

MOUZEK

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
Marks-Landau Construction, LLC
9855 Rinaman Road

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 142 ROBERT E. LEE EXT.

ELKINS, WV 26241

DATE PRI	NTED	JE	RMS OF S	ALE	. SH	P VIA	00010		50000000000000000000000000000000000000	
11/04	/2009				1		38 8	FOB		FREIGHT TERMS
ID OPENING DATE		12/10/	/2000			DIT		NEW THE TAKE		
LINE	QUAN		A	CAT			) (J	PENING TIME	0	L:30PM
	QUAI	(I) T	UOP	NO.	ITEM	NUMBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
001			LS		968-20					00
		1	[		700 20					15994078.
	BUILDI	NG CON	STRU	TION			<b> </b>			1-, 11, 13
			ļ							
				]					300000000	Contract of the American State of the Contract
		i								
	CONTRAC	CT TO	PROV	DE AL	L LABOR,	MATERI	AL	S, AND EQUI	P-	RECEIVED
	LIENI NE	CESSA	RY TO	CONS	TRUCT TH	E ELKIN	S	AFRC FOR TH	F	
	MA WELL	NAII	ONAL	GUARD	, ELKINS	, WV, P	ER	THE SPECIF	_ 2222	neare on DM 1:91.
l .	CATIONS	·							<b>_</b>	39 DEC 29 PM 1: 24
•										
	A MANDA	TORY	nn= *	MAN	DATORY P	RE-BID	_		1	MV FUBOHASING
	A MANDA	ATT	7KE-8	TD MT	LL BF HE	LD ON 1	1/	19/2009 AT		DVSON
	INTERES	TEN P	76 CL 1011C	C VDE	AFRC, EL	KINS, W	٧ <u> </u> .	ALL		
	FAILURE	TO A	LLEND	JUE Tue	MANDATAD MANDATAD	y doe b		ND THIS MEET SHALL RESUL	TING.	
•	DISQUAL	IFICA	TTON	OF TH	F RID	1 FKE - D	21.2 TID	SHALL KESUL	.T IN	
	REPRESE	NT MOR	RE TH	ΔΝ ΠΝ	E BIDDER	NO DIE		KSUN MAY		
	_				- DIDDEK	•				
į	AN ATTE	NDANCE	SHE	ET WI	LL BE MAI	DF AVATI	ΔF	BLE FOR ALL		
ľ	POIENII.	AF RIE	)DERS	TO CI	OMPLETE.	THIS V	JIT L	I SERVE AS	THE	
į	OFFICIA	L DOCL	IMENT	VERI	YING AT	TENDANCE	i a	THE MANDA	TORV	
į.	LKE-PID	• FA 1	LUKE	TO PR	ROVIDE YO	OUR COMP	'ΔN	ΙΥ ΔΝΠ	I	
1	KERKERE	NTATIV	'E NA	ME ON	THE ATTE	ENDANCE	SH	EET WILL RE	SULT	
	าห กาวกำ	UALIFI	CATI	ON OF	THE BID.	THE S	ΤΔ	TF WILL NOT	- 1	
<u> </u>	TUE DID	ANY OT	HER	DOCUME	NTATION	TO VERI	FΥ	ATTENDANCE		
<u> </u>	וחדם שטו	DEK TIZ	RES	ONSIE	SLE FOR E	NSURTNO	T	HEV HAVE		
	SHEET.	THE D	INF	JRMATI	ON REQUI	RED ON	TH	E ATTENDANC	E	
			ME AN	12 T M P	DIATETOR	I AND TH	E	STATE AGENC	Y	
F	AILURE	Tn cn	MDIE	T TUE	LONSIBIE	TIY FUR	A	BIDDER-S CE SHEET.		
Δ	DDITION	I. WE	RFOUE	E THE	LVE-DIL	O A LIEND OTENTTA	AN	BIDDERS INC	IN	
lΤ	HEIR E	MAIL	ADDRE	SS AN	D FAX NU	MRED	L,	PIDDEKS INC	LUDE	
		. !	1	1						
A	LL POTE	NTIAL	BIDE	ERS A	RE REQUE	STED TO	Δ	RRIVE PRIOR	TO	
į			1	_ [		, _		I KIOK	10	
		- 14	201000000000000000000000000000000000000							
IATURE		17-	) 	SEE REVE	RSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	DIT	ons		
Nome	SHA	WOX				TELEPHONE (724)	9	35-8800	DATE 12	2 /29/09
Preside	nt	FEIN	06 1	14521	1					O BE NOTED ABOVE

### GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code
- 9 The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes
- 10 The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160 103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160 103) to the vendor
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy
- 5. All quotations are considered FOB destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, PO Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



## Request for Quotation

DEFK10007

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION	OF:
JOHN ABBOTT	
<u> 304-558-2544                                     </u>	

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Marks-Landau Construction, LLC 9855 Rinaman Road Wexford, PA 15090

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 142 ROBERT E. LEE EXT.

ELKINS, WV 26241

ō

DATE PRINTED	TERMS O	SALE S	IIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
11/04/2009					
3ID OPENING DATE:	12/10/200	9	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE QUI	ANTITY UC	P CAT ITEM	NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
THE S	TARTING TI	ME END THE DDE	-RID DI	DDERS WHO ARRIVE	_
LATE,	BUT PRIOR	TO THE DISMIS	SAL OF THE	E LECHNICVI DDEK2 MUN WKKIAF	=
PORTI	ON OF THE	PRE-BID WILL BI	E PERMITTE	ED TO STON IN	
BIDDE	RS WHO ARR	IVE AFTER CONC	LUSION OF	THE TECHNICAL	
PORTIC	OF THE	PRE-BID, BUT DO	URING ANY	SUBSEQUENT PART	r I
OF THE	E PRE-BIID	WILL NOT BE PER	RMITTED TO	SIGN THE	
ATTENI	DANCE SHEE	Τ.			
CVIII			1		
EXHIB	ן כוי				
WEST \	IRGINIA C	10F 21-10-5 000	NIDES TUA	AT: ANY SOLICITA	
TION F	OR A PUBL	IC IMPROVEMENT	CUNSTBILCT	ILUM CONTRACT ILUM CONTRACT	<b>\ -</b>
REQUIR	ES EACH VI	NDOR THAT SUBM	TITS A BID	FOR THE WORK T	·n
SUBMIT	AT THE S	ME TIME AN AFF	IDAVIT OF	COMPLIANCE WIT	. H
THE BI	D. THE EN	CLOSED DRUG-FRE	E WORKPLA	CE AFFIDAVIT	"
MUST B	E SIGNED A	AND SUBMITTED W	ITH THE B	ID AS EVIDENCE	Ì
OF THE	VENDOR'S	COMPLIANCE WIT	H THE PRO	VISIONS OF ARTI	-
CLE 1D	, CHAPTER	21 OF THE WEST	VIRGINIA	CODE. FAILURE	
TO SUB	MIT THE S	GNED DRUG-FREE	WORKPLAC	E AFFIDAVIT WIT	H
IHF BI	D SHALL RE	SULT IN DISQUA	LIFICATIO	N OF SUCH BID.	
NOTICE	TO BROCE	THE CONTR		<b></b>	
MUIICE	YYYY CALE	D: THIS CONTR	ACT IS TO	BE PERFORMED	
TS REC	EIVED. UN	LESS OTHERWISE	K IHE NUI	ICE TO PROCEED	
	ED PURCHAS	E ORDER WILL B	SPECIFIE	D) THE PULLY	
PROCEE	D.	SKELK WILL B	E CONSIDE	KED MOITCE IN	
	7 '		1		1
CANCEL	LATION: T	HE DIRECTOR OF	PURCHAST	NG RESERVES THE	
RIGHT	TO CANCEL	THIS CONTRACT	IMMEDIATE	LY UPON WRITTEN	
NOTICE	10 THE AE	NDOR IF THE MA	TERIALS O	R WORKMANSHIP	
SUPPLI	ED ARE OF	AN INFERIOR QU	ALITY OR I	DO NOT CONFORM	
WITH T	HE SPECIFI	CATIONS OF THE	BID AND	CONTRACT	
HERE I	N .				
LIACE D	ATES. THE			<b>-</b>	
WAGE RA	AIES: THE	CONTRACTOR OR	SUBCONTRA	CTOR SHALL PAY	
	SHEK OF IN	E 0.5. DEPAKIM	ENI UF LA	BOR MINIMUM WAG	
	,,,	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR			1
NATURE NOWW A	Kande		TELEPHONE (724)	935-8800 DATE	12/29/09
President	PÉIN R	5-1145214	1 ( , / )		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DODZEA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEFK10007

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Marks-Landau Construction, LLC 9855 Rinaman Road

Wexford, PA 15090

T O

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 142 ROBERT E. LEE EXT.

ELKINS, WV 26241

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	FOB FREIGHT TERMS
11/04/2009		
BID OPENING DATE: 12/1	0/2009	BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT ITEM NUMBER	
TO WEST VI	STABLISHED FOR RANDOLPH RGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, S APPLY TO THIS PROJECT)	SEQ. (PREVAILING
INTEREST F REQUIRED B OR IN ANY	N: ANY REFERENCES MADE OR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT Y STATE LAW) CONTAINED I AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF AR TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HE	FOR ANY INTEREST IN THIS CONTRACT RCHITECTS DOCUMENTS
WORKERS' C A CERTIFIC	OMPENSATION: VENDOR IS ATE FROM WORKERS' COMPEN	REQUIRED TO PROVIDE NSATION IF SUCCESSFUL
OF THIS CO		
OF COMMERC ISSUANCE OF THE BID DO	ANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR IAL GENERAL LIABILITY IN F CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHE CUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMO EQUIRED IS \$250,000.	NSURANCE PRIOR TO ERWISE SPECIFIED IN
FURNISH PRO	ERS RISK INSURANCE: SUC DOF OF BUILDERS RISK - A EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMO	ALL RISK INSURANCE IN
THE BID PAY SUBMITTED W BIDDER SHAL	FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF VABLE TO THE STATE OF WE VITH EACH BID AS A BID B	ST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE OND. THE SUCCESSFUL MANCE BOND AND LABOR
MATERIAL BO BONDS MAY E IRREVOCABLE	OND FOR 100% OF THE AMOU BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM E LETTER OF CREDIT, OR B RETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED	OF A CERTIFIED CHECK,
STATE OF WE IN LIEU OF	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS A	OF CREDIT SUBMITTED OWED FOR PROJECTS AND CONDITIONS
GNATURE Planes Mand	Z TELEPH	
ne President	FEIN 86-1145214	(724) 935-8800   12/29/09 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



# Request for Quotation

DEFK10007

PAGE 4

P	DDRESS:CORRE	SPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF	ं
JOHN	ABBOTT		
<u> 304 - 5</u>	558-2544		

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Marks-Landau Construction, LLC 9855 Rinaman Road Wexford, PA 15090

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 142 ROBERT E. LEE EXT.

ELKINS, WV 26241

DATE PRIN	TED	TE	RMS OF SAI	<b>.</b> E.		SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
11/04/	2009								
BID OPENING DATE		12/10/	2009			ВІ	D O	PENING TIME	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT	116	MNUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				NO.					
	ACCECP	TABLE	IN LI	EU OF	THE 5	% BID BC		HECKS ARE NOT PERFORMANCE	
	BOND,						AR	MAINTENANCE BO	ın
! ;		NG THE	ROOF	ING S				EQUIREMENT OF	
	REV. 1	1/00							ļ
	EXHIBI	T 7							
	DOMEST PROJEC		MUNIM	, GLA	S\$ & S	TEEL IN	PUBI	LIC WORKS	
	IN ACC	ORDANC	E WIT	H WES	T VIRG	INIA COD	E 5	-19-1 ET.,	
								RECONSTRUCTION,	
								TENANCE OF	
								AN \$50,000 AND,	
								ST OF STEEL IS	
								,000 POUNDS OF	
								PT ONLY ALUMINU	
								E UNITED STATES	
								PMENT PURCHASED	
•								LL BE MADE OF	
								SS THE COST OF	
								S THAN 10,000	
	2מאטט	UP 51	EEL A	te USE	ו אז ה:	-npric M	UKK	S PROJECTS.	
		N MADE	ALIIM	r NIII M	CLASS	ND STEE	, 6.	RODUCTS MAY BE	
			I .	* 1				RODUCTS HAT BE RODUCTS IS FOUN	D I
	TO BE I	I .	<b>I</b>					SONABLE IF IT I	
		I .						OR FOREIGN MADE	
	PRODUCT							ASS OR STEEL	
4			3	3		-		A "SUBSTANTIAL	
NATURE	, , ,	η – A.	<b>.</b>	SEE REVI	HSE SIDE F	OR TERMS AND			
Donn	with	andl		3		(72	4) 9	935-8800 DATE	12/29/09
Presid	ent '	FEI	N 86-	-11452	14		·	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



#### Request for Quotation

SH-P

DEFK10007

	DDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
они	ABBOTT

304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Marks-Landau Construction, LLC 9855 Rinaman Road Wexford, PA 15090

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 142 ROBERT E. LEE EXT.

ELKINS, WV 26241

DATE PRIN	TED	ΤĒ	RMS OF SA	LE	S)	IP VIA		FO;B		FREIGHTTERMS
11/04/										
ID OPENING DATE		12/10/	/2009		(	BID	0	PENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM	NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
				<u> </u>				ر <u> المنظمة المنظمة</u> 		
	LABOR	SURPLU	S ARE	A", A	S DEFIN	ED BY THE	: L	JNITED STATES		
	DEPART	TMENT (	F LAB	DR, F	OREIGN	PRODUCTS	M/	Y BE SUPPLIE	)	
							OF	RE HIGHER IN		
	PRICE	IHAN 7	THE FO	REIGN	MADE P	RODUCTS.				
	TE. PR	TOR Tr	THE	AWARN	DE A C	ONTRACT H	NIT	DER THE ABOVE		
								SPENDING UNIT	Г	
	DETERM	INES	HAT T	HERE	EXISTS	A BID FOR	L	IKE FOREIGN	•	
	ALUMIN	IUM, GL	ASS D	R STE	EL THAT	IS REASO	NA	ABLE AND LOWER	₹	
								THE SPENDING		
	DEDUCT	MAY H	EQUES	T, IN	WRITIN	G, A REEV	AL	UATION AND	rc	
								MESTIC PRODUCT OF THEY ARE	15	
						LASS OR S				
	REV. 3	/88								
	 EXHIBI	т 9				;				
	LANT	' '								
	NOTICE	FOR I	SSUAN	CE &	ACKNOWLI	EDGEMENT	OF	CONSTRUCTION	ı	
	PROJEC	T ADDE	NDA							
	THE AD	·	T /FNO	tucco	111D (OD					
						AGENCY S EDULE IN		LL BE REQUIRE	ָ ט	
						OR STATE				
,				· · · ·			"		ļ	
							1	E THE ADDENDU	1	
								URED DRAWINGS		
								ADDENDUM IN THE STATE	.	
	AND LI PURCHA							NEER SHALL AL		
								AGENCY FOR	~	
					ISSUED.		_			
	(2) T	HE BUY	ER SH	ALL S	END THE	ADDENDUM	T	O ALL	ŀ	
				SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FO	RITERMS AND CON	IDIT	TONS	3000300	
NATURE	IS AA	Roul	<u> </u>			TELEPHONE (724)	C	935-8800 DA	TE	12/29/09
Presi		FE		-1145	21/	( )				TO BE NOTED ABOVE



#### Request for Quotation

DEFK10007

PAGE 6

<u> </u>	ADDRESS CORR	ESPONDENC	E TO ATTENTION	ON OF
JOHN	ABBOTT			
304-	558-2544			

DIV

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 142 ROBERT E. LEE EXT.

ELKINS, WV 26241

TYPE NAME/ADI	RESS HERE		
Marks-Landau	Construction,	LLC	
9855 Rinaman	Road		
Wexford, PA	15090		

DATEPRI	VTED	TER	IMS OF SA	LE	SHIP	VIA		O.B.	FREIGH	TERMS
11/04/		<u></u>								
BID OPENING DATE		12/10/	2009		[Section 1997]	BID		TIME	01:30PM	
LINE	QUA	ANTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ПЕММ	JMBER .	UN	ITPRICE	AN	SOUNT
	OPENIA BUYER	NG DATE	. AN FOUR	Y ADD	, IF NECI ENDUM SHI (14) DAYS	DULD BE	RECEIVE:	D BY THE		The state of the s
	BIDDER DIVISI THAT SHALL EXCEPT	RS AND ION. APPLY ALSO A ION MA	SUB THE TO PPLY Y BE	MITTE SAME THE TO AN FOR A		IE STAT AND RE BIDDIN I DOCUME IM THAT	E PURCI GULATIOI G DOCUMI NI. THI IS ISSUI	HASING NS ENT E ONLY ED FOR TI		
	REV. 1	1/96								
	EXHIBI	T 10				j				
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT					
	ADDEND	UM(S)	H GNA	AVE M	ECEIPT OF ADE THE N OR SPECI	IECESSAR	Y REVISI			
	ADDEND	UM NOS	. :							
	NO. 1	Da	ted.	1/9/	19 Receiv	ed	NO. 6	Dated	1 2/17/09	Received
	NO. 2	Da	ted.	1/30/	09 Recei	ved				
,	NO. 3	Da	ted.	2/4/0	9 Receiv	eđ				
	NO. 4	Da	ted.	2/9/0	9.Receiv	ed				
	NO. 5	Da	ted.1		09 Recei	-				
IGNATURE		/ \	1	SEE REVI	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	DITIONS			
1/50	wws /4	Ham	el _			TELEPHONE (724)	935-88	00 DATE	12/29/09	
TLE Presid		FEIR	j	11452				RESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED	ABOVE



President

RFO COPY

Wexford, PA

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

9855 Rinaman Road

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Marks-Landau Construction, LLC

15090

#### Request for Quotation

DEFK10007

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

P TO

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 142 ROBERT E. LEE EXT.

ELKINS, WV 26241

341-6368

12/29/09

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 11/04/2009 3ID OPENING DATE: 12/10/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP **TEM NUMBER** UNITPRICE AMOUNT: I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. Marks-Landau Construction, LLC ... COMPANY 12/22/09 REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE LICENSE. MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS.... TELEPHONE DATE 935-8800

86-1145214

(724)



### Request for Quotation

SH-p

T O DEFK10007

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPON	DENCE TO ATTENTION OF
JOHN ABBOTT	
304-558-2544	

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Marks- Landau Construction, LLC 9855 Rinaman Road Wexford, PA 15090

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 142 ROBERT E. LEE EXT.

ELKINS, WV 26241

DATE PRIN	NTED	TEI	AMS OF SA	LE	SHII	P VJA		F,Ç	8		FREIGHT TERMS
11/04											
3ID OPENING DATE	·	12/10/	2009	i laboraterranear	190000000000000000000000000000000000000	BID	OF	ENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	MITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEMN	UMBER.		TINU	PRICE		AMOUNT
	BIDDER	то со	MPLET	E:							
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME:	Mar	s-Landaı	ı Constr	ŲC.	tion, L	LC	• • • •	
					, WV (				• • • • •		
		FTHEI	R CON	TRACT	WILL BE ORS LICE ACT					OF	
		İ		AP	PLICABLE	LAW					
	AND REC	SULATI EQUEST ON IS	ONS, FOR	AND T QUOTA	E CODE, HE INFOR TION" IS UTHORITY	MATION P Sued by	RO TH	VIDED 1	EN		
	ANY OTH OR ALTE	HER SD ERS TH BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT	ED IN SPI AL OR WR ION PROV PARAGRAI	ITTEN, W IDED FRO	HI M	CH CONT THE SOU	RADIO	CTS	
	FOR BAN	KRUPT T NUL	CY PR L AND	OTECT VOID	ENT THE VIOLENT THE AND TER	STATE M	ΑY	DEEM T	HE.	<b>:</b> \$	
	REV. 5/	2009	,								
	A SIGNE	D BID	MUST	BE St	TICE JBMITTED						
NATURE	717			SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T		IDITI	ONS			
Plan	Ma	w				TELEPHONE (724)	9:	35-8800	į.	DATE 1	2/29/09
Presid	dent	FEN		11452	14				ESS CHAI		TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

9855 Rinaman Road Wexford, PA 15090

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Marks-Landau Construction, LLC

### Request for Quotation

DEFK10007

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPOND	DENCE TO ATTENTION OF
JOHN ABBOTT	
304-558-2544	

S

]

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 142 ROBERT E. LEE EXT.

ELKINS, WV 26241

341-6368

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRIN	TED	TERI	VIS OF SALE		Š	HIP VIA		F	O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
11/04/ 3ID OPENING DATE							4			
LINE		12/10/2 NTITY	2009 UOP	CAT			BID	OPENING		01:30PM
(a) a'a' ja 'a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a	QUA	NHIY	uop	NÖ.	HE	V NUMBER		UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
	P   B   2	DEPARTME PURCHASI BUILDING 1019 WAS	ING DI S 15 SHINGT	VISI ON S	ON TREET,	EAST				
	THE BI	D SHOUL	D CON OR TH	TAIN E BI	THIS I	(NFORM (OT BE	ATIO CON	N ON THE SIDERED:	FACE OF	-
	SEALED	BID								
	BUYER:				ЛОНИ	ABBOT	Т (З	2)		
	REQ. N	0.:			DEFK1	.0007				
	BID OP	ENING D	ATE:		12/10	/2009	e e			· <del>-</del>
	BID OP	ENING T	IME:		1:30	PM				
		TACT YO		ARDI			E IT	IS NECE	SSARY	
		NING TH		DTE:		PERSON	1 10	CONTACT		
				SEG DEVI	ERSE SIDE FO	ND TERISANA	No		<del>_</del>	
GNATURE	us A	Xandle		see ne Vi	-noc-olucité	TELEPHO	NE		DATE	
TLE Y/OY	my F	FEIN				1 (	724)	935-880	)()	12/29/09



RFQ COPY

Wexford, PA

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

9855 Rinaman Road

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Marks-Landau Construction, LLC

15090

# Request for

SHIP

ō

DEFK10007

10

ADDRESS C	JRRESPOND	ENCE TO A	TENTIO	VOF:
				1.50

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY 142 ROBERT E. LEE EXT.

ELKINS, WV 26241

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF S	ALE			SHIP	VIA		FOB		FREIGHTTERMS
11/04/			100.000.000.00	*****		***********	************		9 000000000		<u> </u>	SOTTEN OF BRIDE
ID OPENING DATE	1.0000000000000000000000000000000000000	12/10/	2009		22000010	Secure recept	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	BID	OPE	NING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ATITY	UOP	C/ N	T ).		ITEM NU	MBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
i	*****	THIS	IS	THE	END	OF	RFQ	DEFK10	007	***** T	OTAL:	15,994,078,°°
ł											9	
		T WARREST TOPPER						,				
								10.00			1	
											T. P.	
				SEE	REVER	SE SIDI	FOR TE	RMS AND CON	DITIONS			
ATURE I farm	D/X	nul						ELEPHONE	00.5	5-880 <u>0</u>	DATE 1.2	2/29/09
Presid	dent	FEIN		-11	452						ANGES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE

### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

#### **VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the *West Virginia Code* The vendor must make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the *West Virginia Code* and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the *West Virginia Code* may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

#### **ANTITRUST:**

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities

#### CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated

Vendor's Name: _		ındau Const	<i>,,</i>			
Authorized Signat	ure:	w Axam	le	Date:	12/29/09	
Purchasing Affidavit (F			Landau,	President		



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF Pennsylvania
COUNTY OF Allegheny, TO-WIT:
I, Thomas A. Landau , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of <u>Marks-Landau Construction</u> , <u>LLC</u> ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Marks-Landau Construction, LLC (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Marks-Landau Construction, LLC (Company Name)
By: forms/Kerule
Title: Thomas A. Landau, President
Date: 12/22/09
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before methis, 22nd day of December 2009
By Commission expires Barbara Einhauser, Notary Public McCandiess Twp., Allegheny County
(Seal)  My Commission Expires Jan. 4, 2013  Member Pennsylvania Association of Notaries  Barbara Eenhaure
(Notary Public)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

### ELKINS ARCHITECTURAL BID ITEMS

NO.	ITEM	QTY	AREA	TOTAL AREA	EXTENDED PRICE
BID No. 1	- AFRC BUILDING			- 2117	10 57511700
la	Primary AFRC Building	11	LS	10575,46200	10 575 ldod
la.l	Mobilization/Demobilization	<u> </u>	LS	260,000	260,000-
l a.2	General Construction Admin	1	LS	. <u>800,00</u> 0 00	800,000.
1a.3	Quality Control	1	LS	170,000.	170,000.
1a.4	WVDOH Encroachment Permit(s)	1	LS	Allowance	\$20,000.00
<u>lb</u>	Workshop	1	LS	820,000	\$20,000.00
1 <b>c</b>	Unheated Storage Building	1	LS	96,006.00	96,000.00
				, <u></u>	
<del></del>			<del>v</del>		
	ARCHITECTURAL BASE BID T	OTAL		TOTAL 12	741,662.00

### **ELKINS CIVIL BID ITEMS**

NO.	ITEM	QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
SITE PRE	PARATION			CV	7011 A 11A
1_	Site Preparation	1	LS	BH V84	84,064
2	Sediment and Erosion Control	1	LS	23,307 00	23 307 00
EARTHW	ORK				224 15
3	Unclassified Excavation	90,000	CY	3.77	339,4000
4	Rock Excavation	25,000	CY	7,49	187, 24600
5	Subgrade Preparation	15,000	SY	1.20	18,00000
6	Soil Drying	100	TN	<u> 335.21</u>	33,521 00
7_	Soil Conditioning	1,000	SY	12,57	12,570 00
8	Over-Excavation	1,000	SY	30.90	30,9000
9	6" Subsurface Drains	2,200	LF	18.86	41.492 00
10	Type I Lawn	<u>l</u>	LS	35,97000	35, 970 °C
11	Type III General Seeding	1	LS	61,79000	61, 79000
ROADS					
12	6" Concrete Paving	3,500	SY	41.90	146,650 °C

13	HMA Wearing Course	1,150	<u>TN</u>	73.30	84, 295 cc
14_	HMA Base Course	4,700	TN	<u> 56 57 </u>	365,87900
15_	Free Draining Base	4,000	TN	44.00	176,000
1.6	Free Draining Base Trench and	5,400	LF	20.32	109,72800
<u>16</u> 17	Piping Fabric, Woven	7,700	SY	3.78	31,40600
	•	17,600	SY	1.31_	23,056 °C
18	Fabric Separation AASHTO #1	5,200	TN	27,76	144,3520
19	Class I Stone	3,000	IN	39.07	87,21000
20	Guardrail	2,500	LF	9.53	23,825 00
21_		100	EA	167.60	16,760 00
	Wheel Stops	1,300	LF	36.67	47,671 30
23	Concrete Curbing		LS	10.370 00	10,37000
24	Pavement Marking	1	LS	7.93600	7,926 00
25	Signage	1		1,-100	
MISCELLA	ANEOUS				
26	Concrete Sidewalk	1,280	SY	56 25	73,000°C
27_	Cobblestone Pavers	90	SY	241.00	21,69000
28	Concrete Wall	35	LF	<u> 115.20</u>	7,53200
29	Rock Wall	680	<u>LF</u>	75,00	51,000 00
30_	30' Force Protection Gate	<u> </u>	<u>EA</u>	42,74000	42.74000
31_	24' Sliding Gates	2	<u>EA</u>	5,02800	10.056.00
32_	16' Swing Gates	4	<u>EA</u>	99600	3.984 00
33_	Security Fencing	_1,600_	LF	<u> 13.05</u>	36,880 00
34	Field Fencing	210	LF	9.45	1,98400
35	Bollards 8"	30	EA	628.50	18 855 00
36	Bollards 12"	17	<u>EA</u>	785,88	13 360 cc
37	Bollards Removeable	2	<u>EA</u>	1 100 02	<u>2, 200 ° 0</u>
38	40' Flagpole	2	<u>EA</u>	3275 ca	6,550 00
39	Vehicle Wash System	1	LS	40,900	40,90000
40	Fuel Truck Containment Pad	1	LS	<u> 25,665 50</u>	25,665 00
41	Oil/Water Separator	1	EA_	61 57000	61,570 00
42	Loading Ramp	<u> </u>	LS	134,000	134,00000
43	Transformer Pad	11	EA	1,890	1,870 0
44	Equipment Pad	2	EA	3.800°	7,600°C
\	• •			·	
WATER	2" PVC Water	110	LF	32,50	3 575 00
45		300	LF	33,52	10,056 00
46	3" PVC Water	160	LF	34,5€	5,533 00
47	4" PVC Water	750	LF	37,71	38, 38,300
48	6" PVC Water	120	LF	65,00	7,800°°
49	6" DIP Water	1,400	LF	39.81	55,734 00
50	8" PVC Water	1,400			<u> </u>

51	8" DIP Water	40	LF	13900	5,56000
52	PIV	2	<u>EA</u>	1,41500	2,830°E
53	Fire Hydrant	4	EA	3.928	15, 712 00
54	Water Vault	<u> </u>	<u>EA</u>	31,42500	31,42500
SEWER				,	
55	Manholes, Sanitary Sewer	52	VF	414.00	21,52800
56	Frame and Cover, Sanitary Sewer	8	EA	544 00	4,352 60
57	6" PVC Sanitary Sewer	840	LF	37,45	27,158 cc
58	8" PVC Sanitary Sewer	1,000_	<u>LF</u>	35,63	35.62000
59	Cleanout, Sanitary Sewer	10	<u>EA</u>	497.60	4,976 00
STORM D	RAINAGE				
60	6" PVC Storm	1,200	LF	31,43	37,71600
61	8" PVC Storm	700	LF	34,57	24, 1990c
62	12" PVC Storm	450	LF	400	18,000
63	15" PVC Storm	250	<u>LF</u>	<u>55 cc</u>	13,75000
64	12" HDPE Storm	200	LF	<u> 35,88</u>	7 176 00
65	18" HDPE Storm	1,250	LF	5200	65,0000
66	24" HDPE Storm	500	LF	56,30	16, 150 ec
67	Type 1 Ditch	1,200	LF	61:07	73 184 00
68	Type 2 Ditch	500	LF	<u> 30.90</u>	15, 450 cc
69_	Type 3 Ditch	1,000	LF	47.14	47,140 0
70	Type 4 Ditch	2,200	LF	9.69	21,318 cc
<u>71</u>	Junction Box	2	EA	1,4000	2,800 00
72	Type "B" Drop Inlets	17	EA	<u>989~</u>	16 813 00
73	Type "B" Inlet Grate and Frame	17	<u>EA</u>	41300	7,02100
74_	10" Yard Drains	5	<u>EA</u>	63900	3,145 00
75	12" In-Line Inlets	4	<u>EA</u>	P900	2 156 00
<u>76</u>	Trench Drain and Grate	30	LF	14600	4,380 00
77	Concrete Headwalls	4	EA	3,618 00	10,47200
	CIVIL BASE BID TOTAL	- Indiana			TOTAL 3, 252, 416
	TOTAL OF BASE BID				TOTAL 15,994078
					<del></del>

### **ELKINS ARCHITECTURAL BID ITEMS - ALTERNATES**

A-1 ALTE	ERNATE BID ITEM - Broadloom	roll-good ca	rpet in Open	Office in lieu	of Carpet Tile	
a	Costing Deduction	194	_SY_	€9.49	7	< 2790.°°
						<u> </u>
	ERNATE BID ITEM - Provide Po		-		۹ <i>ت</i>	< 20,170°7
a_	Costing Deduction	401	SY	<u> </u>		<u></u>
A-3 ALTE	ERNATE BID ITEM - Reduction o	f Unheated S	Storage from	2700 Sq. Ft. t	o 2490 Sq. Ft.	A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR
a	Costing Deduction	210	SF	<u> </u>	_	<2,730 cs>
<del> </del>		***				
A-4 ALTE	ERNATE BID ITEM - Replace Ex	ternal Stone	with Oversiz	ged Brick.	D >.	10
<u>a</u>	Costing Deduction			< <u>80,060.</u>	7	580 000. 7
		<del>,</del>				
A-5 ALTE	ERNATE BID ITEM - Provide cos	ting for prov	iding Fire E	xinguishers	ί	
<u>a</u>	Cost Addition	<u>i</u>	LS	1,545°		1,545 00
A-6 ALTI	ERNATE BID ITEM -Provide cost	ting for provi		ass Doors in li 27000.		etal doors. 00 27,000,
a	Cost Addition	1	<u> LS_</u>	21000.		21,000.
A 7 ALTE	RNATE BID ITEM – Provide costi	iun fae additi	ional Kitoka	e Fassinmant		
/3-/ /3/6/ R 66/	Cost Addition Items #2, 11, 14,	ng jor unam	oum Viicue		· C	• v=
a	17, 21, 30, 35, 37	<u> </u>	LS	16,300	•	16 300
ь	Items #33, 49, 55, 56, 58, 59				ALLOWANCE	\$50,000.00
A-8 ALTE	RNATE BID ITEM - Provide cost	ing for Bann	iers			A a
a	Cost Addition		LS	25,166°	<b>~</b>	25,166°C
						11100
	TOTAL OFARCHITECT	URAL AI	TERNA)	TES	TOTAL	14,321,00
	ELKINS CIV		TEMS -	ALTERN	ATES	
ALIEKNA Parking Ex	TE BID ITEM #1 - Military Equip Dansion	ment				
5	Subgrade Preparation	2,100	SY	1,20		252000
	Free Draining Base Trench and			•		4,06400
16_	Piping	200	<u>LF</u>	30.33		
17	Fabric, Woven	2,100	SY	2.78		21828
19	AASHTO#I	1,500	IN	27.76		41,040
20	Class 1 Stone	375	<u>TN</u>	29.07		10,901.25
33	Security Fencing	200	<u>LF</u>	<u> 2305</u>		4 610
					SUB-TOTAL	69,573.25

	ATE BID ITEM #2 - Military Equip Concrete Paving	ment			
12	6" Concrete Paving	5,300	SY	41 90	222,07000
15	Free Draining Base	1,250	TN	44.00	<u>55,000 6-</u>
18	Fabric Separation	5,300	SY	(.3)	6,94300
17	Fabric, Woven (Deduct)	-5,300	SY	<u>2.78</u>	< 14,734.00>
19_	AASHTO #1 (Deduct)	-3,760	TN	27.76	< 104,377.607
				S	UB-TOTAL 164,901.40
ALTERNA	ITE BID ITEM #3 - Overflow Park	ing Area			
12	6" Concrete Paving	90	SY	41.90	3771 oc
13	HMA Wearing Course	450	TN	73.30	32, 985 00
14	HMA Base Course	880	<u>TN</u>	56,57	49,781.60
15	Free Draining Base Free Draining Base Trench and	_1,230	TN	44,00	54,120.00
16_	Piping	520	LF	20,32	10,566,40
18	Fabric Separation	5,200	SY	1,31	6,812.00
20	Class 1 Stone	920	TN	29.07	26,744,40
24	Pavement Marking	1	LS	1,050.40	1,050.40
25_	Signage	<u> </u>	LS	31500	315.00
				S	UB-TOTAL 186,145.80
ALTERNA Containme	TE BID ITEM #4 - Fuel Truck nt Pad				,
40	Fuel Truck Containment Pad	1	LS	25 665 a	25,665
				•	UB-TOTAL 25.665 00
ALTERNATE BID ITEM #5 - Fencing and Gate Upgrade					
78	Fencing/Gate Upgrade	1	LS		6 180
				SI	UB-TOTAL 6 1801
	TOTAL OF CIVIL ALTE	DNATES			TOTAL 452, 465, 45

ELKINS ELECTRICAL BID ITEMS - ALTERNATES								
E-1 ALTERNATE BID ITEM - TVSS System			<i></i> 21					
a Cost Addition	_1	_LS	25,000.	25,000.				
-		<del></del>						
E-2 ALTERNATE BID ITEM - OMITTED								
E-3 ALTERNATE BID ITEM - Emergency Ger	nerator		~	20				
a Cost Addition		_LS_	241 000.	241,000.				
name and the second		***************************************	140	Week 2-19.				
E-4 ALTERNATE BID ITEM - Panelboards			, 00	, 00				
a Cost Addition		<u>LS</u>	24,000.	24,000.				
- <del> </del>	******		44-44-44-44-44-44-44-44-44-44-44-44-44-					
E-5 ALTERNATE BID ITEM - Solar-powered	signage lightinį	g						
a Cost Addition		LS	ALLOWANCE	\$2,500.00				
E 4 41 TERMATE BIR ITEM   Linkship Dead	antinu Suntan	Amales Carallel Street, Street		were a second or an end-annual fluid of the second delice.				
E-6 ALTERNATE BID ITEM - Lightning Prote			00	21 500				
a Cost Addition		<u>LS</u>	21,500.	21,500.				
Auto-Codo vinnes	**************************************			**************************************				
TOTAL OF ELECTRICAL ALTERNATES TOTAL 3/4 000.								
TOTAL OF ARCHITECTURAL/ CIVIL AND ELECTRICAL ALTERNATES SUB-TOTAL 780, 786.								
10TAL OF BASE BID (PAGE 3) SUB-TOTAL 15,994078								
GRAND TOTAL (BASE BID + ALTERNATES(ADD's AND DEDUCT's)  GRAND  GR								
	·							

Agency	26
REQ P O# DEFK10007	

#### **BID BOND**

KNOV	N ALL MEN BY THESE	PRESENTS, That	we, the undersigned,	Marks-Landau	Construction, LLC			
of	Wexford	, PA		, as Principal, and	Berkley Regional Insurance			
Company of	Glen Allen				g under the laws of the State of			
Delaware	with its principal offi	ce in the City of <u>U</u>	rbandale, IA	_, as Surety, are he	ld and firmly bound unto the State			
of West Virginia	a, as Obligee, in the per	nal sum of <u>5%</u> OF	TOTAL BID	(\$5%	) for the payment of which,			
well and truly to	o be made, we jointly an	id severally blnd ou	ırselves, our heirs, adı	ministrators, executor	ra, successors and assigns			
					ne Purchasing Section of the			
•					enter Into a contract in writing for			
<u>West Virg</u>	ginia Army Natio	nal Guard Arm	<u>ed Forces Rese</u>	rve Center, El	kins, wv			
<del></del>				······································				
11014	alus I bandara kurikur bara kara kara.							
	THEREFORE,							
(a) # (b) If	said bid shall be rejecte said bid shall be accept	d, or ed and the Princips	at shall enter into a co	ntract in accordance	with the bid or proposal attached			
hereto and shall	furnish any other bond	ls and insurance re	quired by the bid or pi	roposal, and shall in a	all other respects perform the			
agreement creat force and effect	ited by the acceptance of this expressiv undersi	or said bid, then thi lood and agreed th	s obligation snall be n at the liability of the Si	uii and void, otherwis urety for any and all (	e this obligation shall remain in full claims hereunder shall, in no event,			
	al amount of this obligat							
laura da	and the second second		/		O			
i ne St wav impalred or	irety, for the value recei raffected by any extens	ivea, nereby supula ion of the time with	nes and agrees that u In which the Obligee r	ne obligations of salo may accept such bid,	Surety and its bond shall be in no and said Surety does hereby			
	any such extension		•	• •	•			
151.1487	NEGOVALIEDEGE DA	بط عظم من المسام المسام	arra la manurada and dhalle	non do con baco ob cod	d such of them as are corporations			
	eir corporate seals to be							
	December		ind these presents to	be signed by their pro	sper omocis, and			
	December	, 20			•			
Principal Corpor	ente Conl			Marks-Landau	Construction, LLC			
Principal Corpor	ala Saal			/ (1	Name of Pripcipal)			
				By Harry 1	Kurl .			
					Must be President or			
				'	∕ice President)			
				Thomas A. Landau, President				
	er!				(Title)			
Surety Corporate	Seal ·				onal Insurance Company			
				(1	Name of Surety)			
				£ 11	1 /2 /-			
				By: //a //	[mill			
				Ryan V. Burke	Attorney-in-Fact			
IMPORTANT - S	Surety executing bond	s must be license	d in West Virginia to	-3-7/	surance Raised corporate seals			
	a power of attorney n							

### Inquiry and Notification Rider

Berkley Surety Group, LLC is the affiliated underwriting manager for all of the surety business of the following affiliated companies: Acadia Insurance Company, Berkley Regional Insurance Company, Carolina Casualty Insurance Company, Union Standard Insurance Company, Union Insurance Company and Continental Western Group Insurance Company.

To verify the authenticity of this bond please call: (973) 775-5021 or Telefax (973) 775-5024

Any written notices, inquiries, claims or demands to the surety on the bond to which this Rider is attached should be directed to:

> Berkley Surety Group, LLC 412 Mt. Kemble Ave. Suite 310N Morristown, NJ 07960 Attention: Surety Claims Department

Or

Telefax: (866) 408-2421

Please include with all notices the bond number and the name of the principal on the bond. Where a claim is being asserted please set forth generally the basis of the claim. In the case of a payment or performance bond please identify the project to which the bond pertains.



### POWER OF ATTORNEY BERKLEY REGIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

WILMINGTON, DELAWARE

NOTICE: The warning found elsewhere in this Power of Attorney affects the validity thereof. Please review carefully

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BERKLEY REGIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Company"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal office in Urbandale, Iowa, has made, constituted and appointed, and does by these presents make, constitute and appoint: Peter B. Burke, Ryan V. Burke or Carole A. Skelly of Huntington Insurance, Inc. of Canonsburg, PA

its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety only as delineated below and to execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds and undertakings, with the exception of Financial Guaranty Insurance, providing that no single obligation shall exceed Fifty Million and 00/100 Dollars (\$50,000,000.00), to the same extent as if such bonds had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its principal office in their own proper persons

This Power of Attorney shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, and governed by, the laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof. This Power of Attorney is granted pursuant to the following resolutions which were duly and validly adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company held on August 21, 2000:

"RESOLVED, that the proper officers of the Company are hereby authorized to execute powers of attorney authorizing and qualifying the attorney-in-fact named therein to execute bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations on behalf of the Company, and to affix the corporate seal of the Company to powers of attorney executed pursuant hereto; and further

**RESOLVED**, that such power of attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations specifically named therein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent therein stated; and further

RESOLVED, that such power of attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney-in-fact named; and further

**RESOLVED**, that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligation of the Company; and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed. The Company may continue to use for the purposes herein stated the facsimile signature of any person or persons who shall have been such officer or officers of the Company, notwithstanding the fact that they may have ceased to be such at the time when such instruments shall be issued."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its

Sworn to before me, a Notary Public in the State of Connecticut, this 5 day of , 2009, by Robert P. Cole and Ira S. Lederman who are sworn to me to be the Senior Vice President, and the Senior Vice President and Secretary, respectively, of Berkley Regional Insurance Company. EILEEN KILLEEN

NO TARY PUBLIC
MY COMLISSION EXPIRES JUNE 30. 2012 Notary Public, State of Connecticut

#### CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of BERKLEY REGIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true, correct and complete copy of the original Power of Attorney; that said Power of Attorney has not been revoked or rescinded and that the authority of the Attorney-in-Fact set forth therein, who executed the bond or undertaking to which this Power of Attorney is attached, is in full force and effect as of this date.

Given under my hand and seal of the Company, this	15th	day of	Decemb	ber		, 2009
			A1.	1.	đ	

Steven Coward

(Seal)